
  
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

Case No.  10-cv-03135-RPM-MJW 

TIMOTHY P. FOX, 
JON JAIME LEWIS, 
JULIE REISKIN, and 
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, Colorado non-profit corporation 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

MORREALE HOTELS, LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company, and SKETCH 
RESTAURANT, LLC d/b/a EL DIABLO, a Colorado Limited Liability Company, 

Defendant. 

 
DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  

THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
 

 
Defendants Morreale Hotels, LLC and Sketch Restaurant, LLC d/b/a El Diablo (jointly, 

“defendants”), through their undersigned counsel, respectfully submit this Memorandum in reply 

to the Opposition (“Opp.”), filed on behalf of plaintiffs Timothy J. Fox (“Fox”), Jon Jaime Lewis 

(“Lewis”), Julie Reiskin (“Reiskin”), and Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition (“CCDC”) 

(collectively, “plaintiffs”), to Defendants’ Cross-Motion For Partial Summary Judgment (the 

“Cross-Motion”).  In connection therewith, defendants state as follows. 

I.  SUMMARY OF DEFENDANTS’ POSITION 

El Diablo Restaurant provides to its patrons who use wheelchairs all of the access that the 

Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) requires, and the factual admissions in plaintiffs’ 

Opposition fully support that conclusion.  Thus, plaintiffs do not dispute that El Diablo provides 
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wheelchair users with the same services and décor in the restaurant’s accessible street-level 

dining areas as is provided in the two, smaller raised dining areas immediately adjacent to this 

street-level space.  Plaintiffs also do not dispute that the street-level dining area is used by the 

general public and is not restricted to individuals with disabilities.  In these circumstances, 

Section 5.4 of the ADA Accessibility Guidelines (“ADAAG”) provides, without qualification, 

that “accessibility to raised dining areas . . . is not required” (emphasis supplied). 

In light of their admissions, plaintiffs are left to rest their Opposition entirely on the non-

sensical contention that the eight words quoted above do not actually mean what they say.  

Rather, according to plaintiffs, this Court should qualify ADAAG Section 5.4’s unqualified 

language by limiting its scope to “existing” raised dining areas, a self-fabricated amendment to 

the law which, not coincidentally, would exclude the raised dining areas at El Diablo because 

they were installed as part of the alterations to the restaurant.  As demonstrated below, plaintiffs 

cite no authority that would permit such a radical and retroactive revision of the law.  To the 

contrary, the ADA, the ADA’s implementing regulations, and the ADAAG itself indisputably 

establish Congress’ and the Justice Department’s recognition that restaurant owners can include 

in alterations inaccessible raised dining areas, bars, counters, mezzanines, and fixed tables — 

even where none previously existed — as long as the restaurant provides an accessible 

alternative which complies with the applicable provision of the ADAAG.  That is exactly what 

defendants have done here.  Accordingly, this Court should reject plaintiffs’ First Claim For 

Relief, as a matter of law, to the extent that claim alleges the raised dining areas in El Diablo 

violate the ADA. 
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II.  REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF 
UNDISPUTED FACTS 

Plaintiffs do not dispute any of the facts contained in Defendants’ Statement Of 

Undisputed Facts and, therefore, all of those facts should be deemed as admitted for purposes of 

the Cross-Motion.  See e.g., Hagelin for President Comm. v. Graves, 25 F.3d 956, 959 (10th Cir. 

1994) (noting that because defendant had failed to submit any materials contradicting plaintiff’s 

statement of facts in support of its motion for summary judgment, plaintiff’s facts were deemed 

admitted).  Thus, plaintiffs admit that virtually all of El Diablo’s space is located at street level 

and is accessible to wheelchair users.  Cross-Motion at p. 3, ¶¶6-8.  Plaintiffs also admit that 

wheelchair users, including plaintiff Lewis, and non-wheelchair users, dine in the restaurant’s 

large street-level space immediately adjacent to the restaurant’s raised dining areas.  Id. ¶9.  

Plaintiffs further admit that in this street-level dining area, the menu is the same; the food and 

beverages served are the same; the services available are the same; the wait staff is the same; the 

décor is the same; and the auditory, visual, and kinesthetic experience is the same as those 

aspects of the dining experience in the raised dining areas.  Id. ¶6.   

Plaintiffs also do not dispute that all of the tables in this accessible space are less than 34” 

high and are all movable.  Id. ¶14.  They appear to suggest that the tables in the accessible space 

are not accessible because the tables allegedly do not provide “knee space that is at least 27” 

high, 30” wide and 19” deep as required by §4.32.3” of the ADAAG.  Opp. at 3.  However, this 

fact is immaterial because Section 4.32.3, by its plan terms, applies only to “fixed or built-in 

seating or tables,” whereas, as noted above, plaintiffs admit that all of the tables in the street-

level dining area are movable.  In any event, as demonstrated in Section III.C, below, El Diablo 
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provides tables which meet those knees space dimensions even though the restaurant is not 

required to do so. 

Plaintiffs’ assertion that all of the facts which they have admitted are “irrelevant” (Opp. 

at 3) misses the point.  To be sure, these facts do not have a bearing on the legal issue whether 

ADAAG Section 5.4 means what it says when it tells restaurant owners, architects, and general 

contractors that “[i]n alterations, accessibility to raised or sunken dining areas . . . is not 

required.” (emphasis supplied).  However, these undisputed facts do establish, as demonstrated 

in Section III.C, below, that El Diablo’s street-level space complies fully with ADAAG Section 

5.4’s requirements when raised dining areas in alterations are not accessible, i.e., “the same 

services and decor are provided in an accessible space usable by the general public and are not 

restricted to use by people with disabilities.”  Therefore, the raised dining areas in El Diablo, as a 

matter of law, are not required to be accessible, and defendants are entitled to the entry of 

summary judgment in their favor on plaintiffs’ First Claim For Relief to the extent that claim is 

based on Plaintiffs’ allegation that the raised dining areas are inaccessible.   

III.  ARGUMENT 

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Rebut Defendants’ Showing That They Comply Fully 
With The ADA By Providing Plaintiff With The Full And Equal Enjoyment Of El 
Diablo In The Restaurant’s Accessible Street-Level Dining Area 

Plaintiffs do not dispute any of the propositions in Section III.B of the Cross-Motion.  

They do not dispute that neither the ADA itself (42 U.S.C. §12183) nor the ADA’s implementing 

regulations (28 C.F.R. pt. 36.402(a)(1)) defines the standard of “readily accessible to and usable 

by” applicable to alterations in public accommodations.  Cross-Motion at 5.  Plaintiffs do not 

dispute that Congress delegated to the Department of Justice the authority to define the “readily 
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accessible” standard through the design guidelines contained in the ADAAG.  Id. at 5-6.  

Plaintiffs also do not dispute that the Justice Department’s exercise of its delegated authority by, 

among other things, promulgating ADAAG Section 5.4 is entitled to substantial deference by 

this Court.  Id. at 7.  Thus, plaintiffs are left to premise their entire argument on the proposition 

that the operative language in ADAAG Section 5.4 is ambiguous, and this Court should read that 

language to mean what plaintiffs want ADAAG Section 5.4 to say, rather than to mean what 

ADAAG Section 5.4 actually does say. 

1. ADAAG Section 5.4 Is Pellucid, Not Ambiguous, And Should Be Applied As 
Written 

The plain language of ADAAG Section 5.4 belies plaintiffs’ assertion of ambiguity.  

Opp. at 4, 6.  The full text of the regulation (for the Court’s convenience) is as follows: 

5.4 Dining Areas. In new construction, all dining areas, including 
raised or sunken dining areas, loggias, and outdoor seating areas, 
shall be accessible. In non-elevator buildings, an accessible means 
of vertical access to the mezzanine is not required under the 
following conditions: 1) the area of mezzanine seating measures no 
more than 33 percent of the area of the total accessible seating 
area; 2) the same services and decor are provided in an accessible 
space usable by the general public; and, 3) the accessible areas are 
not restricted to use by people with disabilities.  In alterations, 
accessibility to raised or sunken dining areas, or to all parts of 
outdoor seating areas is not required provided that the same 
services and decor are provided in an accessible space usable by 
the general public and are not restricted to use by people with 
disabilities. 

(emphasis supplied).  The italicized language could not be more plain:  when restaurant owners, 

architects and general contractors design alterations to a restaurant, they are not required to make 

raised dining areas accessible so long as they provide an alternative and similar dining 

experience, precisely as defendants do here. 
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2. Plaintiffs’ Assertion That ADAAG Section 5.4 Is Ambiguous Should Be Rejected 

Grasping at straws, plaintiffs contend that ADAAG Section 5.4 is ambiguous because it 

“does not specify whether it applies only to raised and sunken dining areas that were already in 

existence when the alteration occurred (and would thus be consistent with §4.1.6(a)), or whether 

it also permits a public accommodation to create new raised, inaccessible seating areas during an 

alteration, as happened here.”  Opp. at 4. This argument fails for several reasons. 

First, a regulation is ambiguous only “if it is capable of being understood by reasonably 

well-informed persons in two or more [different] senses.”  See Qwest Corp. v. Colorado Pub. 

Util. Comm’n, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 17842, at *11 (10th Cir. Aug. 26, 2011) (internal 

quotations omitted); McGraw v. Barnhart, 450 F.3d 493, 498 (10th Cir. 2006) (same).   Here, 

ADAAG Section 5.4’s mandate that “[i]n alterations, accessibility to raised or sunken dining 

areas . . . is not required” is, by its plain terms, absolute in nature.  Nothing in this language 

provides even the minutest qualification of the guideline’s mandate.  Plaintiffs’ suggestion that 

this regulation could be understood by reasonably well-informed persons to exclude from its 

absolute mandate any “existing” raised or sunken dining area is patently contrived, contrary to 

ADAAG Section 5.4’s unqualified language, and therefore, should be rejected.  See, Ingalls 

Shipbuilding v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, 519 U.S. 248, 266-267 

(U.S. 1997) (“We reject this interpretation, which would effectively require us to tack the words 

‘when necessary to preserve adversity’ onto the otherwise unqualified language in Rule 15(a) 

that ‘the agency must be named respondent.’”); Palmer v. Reddy, 622 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1980) 

(rejecting INS' requirement that applicants prove that stepchildren be part of a "close family unit" 
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to be eligible for visa preference where "unqualified language" of the statute contains no such 

requirement). 

Second, contrary to the suggestion in plaintiffs’ above-quoted contention, there is 

absolutely no inconsistency between ADAAG Section 5.4 and ADAAG Section 4.1.6(a).  The 

latter regulation states the general rule that “[n]o alteration shall be undertaken which decreases 

or has the effect of decreasing accessibility or usability of a building or facility below the 

requirements for new construction at the time of alteration.” ADAAG Section 5.1, which 

establishes the design guidelines applicable to restaurants and cafeterias, specifically eliminates 

any purported inconsistency with the following language:  “Except as specified or modified in 

this section, restaurants and cafeterias shall comply with the requirements of section 4” 

(emphasis is supplied).  The word “section” in the quoted language refers to ADAAG Section 5, 

which contains design guidelines for restaurants and cafeterias.   

ADAAG Section 5.4 clearly modifies Section 4.1.6(a) to the extent that Section 4.1.6(a) 

prohibits alterations from decreasing accessibility below the requirements of new construction.  

This harmonization of Section 5.4 and Section 4.1.6(a) is fully consistent with cases holding that 

the specific provisions of the ADAAG control over the general.  See, e.g., Antoninetti v. Chipotle 

Mexican Grill, Inc., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95762, *36 (S.D. Cal. June 14, 2007) (“A general 

regulatory or statutory provision typically cannot be used to trump a specific provision. . . .  In 

the ADA context, courts have held that where there is a specific regulation that governs a 

particular design issue, that specific provision is determinative as to whether there is a violation 

of the more general regulatory and statutory provisions (emphasis supplied; internal citations 

omitted) (cited in Defendants’ Memorandum In Opposition To Plaintiff’s Motion For Partial 
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Summary Judgment [Doc. No. 100] at 18-19), rev’d on other grounds, 614 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 

2010); United States v. Nat’l Amusements, Inc., 180 F.Supp.2d 251, 258 (D. Mass. 2001) 

(rejecting the same argument that plaintiff makes here, reasoning that “the specific provisions of 

ADAAG control over the general provisions”) (cited in Cross-Motion at 5), rev’d on other 

grounds, 380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004). 

Third, reading Section 5.4 to mean what it says is not inconsistent with the Justice 

Department’s general statement of principle quoted at page 6 of the Opposition, i.e., that 

accessibility should increase over time.  That general statement derives from the Department’s 

commentary to Subpart D of the ADA’s implementing regulations, e.g., 28 C.F.R. pt. 36.401-

36.406.  See 56 Fed. Reg. 35544, 35574 (July 26, 1991).  Those implementing regulations 

themselves, in turn, look to the ADAAG to define the precise standards applicable to specific 

design elements.  See 28 C.F.R. pt. 36.406(a) (“New construction and alterations subject to this 

part shall comply with the standards for accessible design published as appendix A to this part 

(ADAAG)”).  Thus, as is so common in the law, the Justice Department used Section 5.4 to 

carve out an exception to its statement of the general principle underlying its ADA regulations. 

Finally and notably, notwithstanding the general statement of principle relied on so 

heavily by plaintiffs (Opp. at p.4, n.5 and p.6), the Justice Department, through ADAAG, 

expressly and frequently permits both in new construction and in alterations elements that are not 

accessible to wheelchair users.  For example, the second sentence of ADAAG Section 5.4 (see 

p.5, above) permits construction of an inaccessible mezzanine as long as alternative requirements 

are met.  ADAAG Section 5.1 permits the construction of a restaurant where 95% of the fixed 

tables are inaccessible to wheelchair users as long as the remaining 5% are accessible.  ADAAG 
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Section 5.2 permits the construction of inaccessible bars and counters as long as an accessible 

alternative is provided.  Moreover, because ADAAG Section 5.1 expressly carves out ADAAG 

Section 5 from the general requirements of ADAAG Section 4, a restaurant owner can, without 

violating the ADA, the ADA’s implementing regulations, or the ADAAG, decide to build an 

inaccessible mezzanine, an inaccessible bar, an inaccessible counter area, inaccessible fixed 

tables, or inaccessible raised dining areas where none previously existed as long as the 

accessible alternative identified in the applicable guideline is provided to wheelchair users. 

In light of the above, plaintiffs’ exclusive reliance on the following quotation from 

United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., 484 U.S. 365, 371 (1988), could 

not be more misplaced:  “statutory construction . . . is a holistic endeavor.  A provision that may 

seem ambiguous in isolation is often clarified by the remainder of the statutory scheme — 

because . . . only one of the permissible meanings provides a substantive effect that is compatible 

with the rest of the law.”  Opp. at 4-5, 6.  Here, the pertinent language of ADAAG Section 5.4 is 

not “ambiguous in isolation”; that language is not susceptible to any other meaning.  In addition, 

the only permissible meaning, i.e., that raised dining areas in alterations are not required to be 

accessible as long as there is a similar, accessible alternative “provides a substantive effect that is 

compatible with the rest of the law,” i.e., the ADA, the ADA’s implementing regulations, and the 

ADAAG. 

Accordingly, this Court should hold the obvious, i.e., defendants properly included raised 

dining areas in the alterations of El Diablo without making them accessible to wheelchair users. 
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B. The 2010 Standards Provide No Support For Plaintiffs’ Contrived Reading Of 
ADAAG Section 5.4 

Attempting to salvage their position, plaintiffs assert that ADAAG Section 5.4’s plain 

language is, in fact, ambiguous, and the Justice Department intended to “clarify” this purported 

ambiguity when the Department inserted the word “existing” before the phrase “raised and 

sunken dining areas” in the new design standard that parallels ADAAG Section 5.4, Section 

206.2.5 of the 2010 Standards.  Opp. at 7.  Plaintiffs’ own authority compels the conclusion that 

plaintiffs could not advance this contention consistent with Rule 11. 

As an initial matter, plaintiffs are forced to attempt to shoehorn the new language in the 

new design standard into the rubric of a “clarification” because only a clarification — as opposed 

to a substantive change in regulation — could be applied retroactively to this case.  As plaintiffs’ 

own authority establishes, “a rule changing the law is retroactively applied to events prior to its 

promulgation only if, at the very least, Congress expressly authorized retroactive rulemaking and 

the agency clearly intended that the rule have retroactive effect.”  Pope v. Shalala, 998 F.2d 473, 

483 (7th Cir. 1993) (cited in Opp. at 9).1  However, plaintiffs do not, and cannot, point to any 

express Congressional authorization nor to any expression by the Justice Department of its clear 

intent to apply Section 206.2.5 retroactively, i.e., to change design requirements for restaurants, 

like El Diablo, which were altered long before the new design standards will go into effect on 

                                                 
1 See also Fowler v. Unified School District No. 259, 128 F.3d 1431, 1435-36 (10th Cir. 1997) (“the touchstone is 
Congressional intent — absent a clear indication that Congress intended the Amendments merely to clarify the 
proper interpretation of its prior Act, we consider the Amendments to implement a change in the Act, and we apply 
them only to events occurring after the Act's effective date.”) (emphasis supplied) (cited in Defendants’ 
Memorandum In Opposition To Plaintiffs’ Motion For Partial Summary Judgment [Doc. No. 100] at 12). 
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March 15, 2012.  See  75 Fed. Reg. 56236 (Sept. 15, 2011) (stating effective date); 28 C.F.R. pt. 

36.406 (2011) (same). 

Because a regulatory change classified as a “clarification” does apply retroactively — 

often with harsh effects — courts closely scrutinize any purported clarification first to determine 

whether an ambiguity, in fact, existed that is sufficiently substantial to support the conclusion 

that the subsequent rulemaking was intended to clarify a prior regulation.  Thus, courts have 

found sufficient ambiguity, as plaintiffs’ own authority demonstrates, only where significant, 

public discourse over the correct meaning of a regulation preceded the subsequent clarifying 

rule.  See, e.g., Pope, 998 F.2d at 483 n. 9 (“That the regulations warranted clarification can be 

seen from the fact that this court’s interpretation of the regulations in Moothart and Walker 

differed from the interpretation of the same language by other courts”) (cited in Opp. at 9); 

Piamba Cortes v. American Airlines, Inc., 177 F.3d 1272, 1284-87 (11th Cir. 1999) (describing 

numerous circuit court cases which construed the definition of “willful misconduct” in Article 25 

of the Warsaw Convention before the adoption of Montreal Protocol No. 4 as “a body of law that 

frequently is inconsistent and that provides a vague and nebulous definition of ‘willful 

misconduct’ rendering it difficult to apply” before concluding that the subsequently adopted 

Montreal Protocol No. 4 clarified the definition of “willful misconduct” in the Warsaw 

Convention) (cited in Opp. at 9); First Nat’l Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank & Trust, 172 

F.3d 472, 479 (7th Cir. 1999) (“At least some confusion attended the meaning of the pre-clarified 

Regulation CC.  Various commentators agree with NBD’s interpretation, and pointed to the now-

deleted language to bolster their position.”) (cited in Opp. at 9); Liquilux Gas Corp. v. Martin 

Glass Sales, 979 F.2d 887, 890 (1st Cir. 1992) (noting that the Puerto Rico Superior Court found 
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ambiguity in Puerto Rico’s antitrust statute ten days before the Puerto Rico legislature enacted 

legislation with the express intent of clarifying the antitrust statute to support its conclusion that 

the statutory amendment was a clarification) (cited in Opp. at 9); Clay v. Johnson, 264 F.3d 744, 

750 (7th Cir. 2001) (noting that before issuing a regulation clarifying disclosure requirements 

with respect to the beginning payment date for consumer loans, the Federal Reserve Board 

“recognized that creditors were confused about what TILA required them to disclose with 

respect to the beginning payment date”) (cited in Opp. at 9). 

In stark contrast to their own cited cases, plaintiffs have not, and cannot, point to any 

prior dispute or confusion over the meaning of ADAAG Section 5.4.  That is because any 

purported ambiguity in the plain language of ADAAG Section 5.4 is, at best, a figment of 

plaintiffs’ imagination.  For this reason alone, plaintiffs’ reliance on the 2010 standards is badly 

misplaced.  See, e.g., Middleton v. City of Chicago, 578 F.3d 655, 664 (7th Cirt. 2009) (rejecting 

contention that statutory change was a clarification, reasoning that “the text of the two [pre-

existing] statutes was not ambiguous, leaving nothing for Congress to ‘clarify’”) (cited in Opp. at 

9). 

Plaintiffs’ own authority also torpedoes their reliance on the 2010 Standards because 

those cases establish that a subsequent legislative or regulatory change will be deemed a 

clarification with retroactive effect only if the enacting body expressed its intention to clarify 

prior law.  See Pope, 998 F.2d at 482-83 (stating that “[t]he sole purpose of the regulations was 

to clarify the law on the evaluation of pain, and they expressly provided that ‘these final rules 

make no substantive change in our policy’” (footnote omitted)); Piamba Cortes, 177 F.3d at 

1287-89 (citing statements by the drafters of Montreal Protocol No. 4 of their intent to clarify the 
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meaning of “willful misconduct” in the Warsaw Convention as well as statements by the State 

Department and relevant congressional committees that Montreal Protocol No. 4 was not 

intended to change the meaning of that term); First National Bank, 172 F.3d at 478 (noting that 

the Federal Reserve Board “issued a self-titled Clarifying Amendment” in support of the court’s 

conclusion that a change to TILA Regulation CC was a clarification); Liquilux Gas Corp., 979 

F.2d at 890 (“[W]e note the Puerto Rico legislature’s expression of what it understood itself to be 

doing,” i.e., clarifying prior law); Clay, 264 F.3d at 750 (“[W]e see no reason not to defer to the 

Board’s characterization of Comment 18(g)-4 as a clarification of the existing law”). 

Again in stark contrast to their own cited cases, plaintiffs cite no statement by the Justice 

Department that the agency intended to clarify ADAAG Section 5.4 when it added the word 

“existing” to Section 206.2.5 of the 2010 Standards.  If anything, the agency’s commentary, cited 

by plaintiffs in the Opposition (p. 8), undercuts their position.  In the cited commentary, the 

Justice Department states as follows:  “The 1991 Standards, at section 4.1.3(1) and 5.4, and 

section 206.2.5 of the 2010 Standards require an accessible route to be provided to all dining 

areas in new construction, including raised or sunken dining areas.” (emphasis supplied).  

Clearly, if the Justice Department believed that its addition of the word “existing” to Section 

206.2.5 merely clarified ADAAG Section 5.4 as applied to accessibility of raised and sunken 

dining areas in alterations, the Department would have included the words “and alterations” after 

the words “new construction” in the italicized language in the above-quoted commentary. 

In sum, defendants “fail[ed] to even mention” the 2010 Standards in the Cross-Motion, as 

plaintiffs point out (Opp. at 7), because the 2010 Standards have no bearing whatsoever on the 

interpretation of ADAAG Section 5.4. 
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C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Rebut Defendants’ Right To The Entry Of Partial 
Summary Judgment In Their Favor 

Defendants are entitled to summary judgment in their favor on plaintiffs’ First Claim For 

Relief to the extent that claim rests upon the raised dining areas in El Diablo for two reasons. 

First, as demonstrated in Sections II.B and II.C, above, and in the Cross-Motion, 

ADAAG Section 5.4 expressly excused defendants from providing accessibility to the raised 

dining areas in the alterations to El Diablo. 

Second, defendants indisputably comply with ADAAG Section 5.4’s requirement that 

when accessible raised dining areas are not provided in alterations, “the same services and decor 

are provided in an accessible space usable by the general public and are not restricted to use by 

people with disabilities.”  As demonstrated in Section II, above, plaintiffs do not dispute that the 

street-level dining area at El Diablo provides the same services and décor in a space that is 

usable by the general public and that is not restricted to use by people with disabilities.  Also as 

demonstrated in Section II, above, the only purported factual dispute raised by plaintiffs 

regarding accessibility of El Diablo’s street-level space, i.e., that the tables allegedly do not 

provide the knee space required by ADAAG Section 4.32.3, is immaterial.  That section of the 

ADAAG, by its own terms, applies only to “fixed or built-in seating or tables,” and plaintiffs 

admit that all tables in El Diablo are movable.  Cf. Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition v. Too, 

(Delaware), Inc., 344 F. Supp. 2d 707, 712-713 (D. Colo. 2004) (adopting retailer’s argument 

that “the ADAAG does not regulate the arrangement of moveable displays”).   

Consistent with that conclusion, the Justice Department chose the words “accessible 

space” in ADAAG Section 5.4, without any reference to tables at all.  The obvious reason is the 

Justice Department’s recognition that movable tables, like those at El Diablo, can be easily 
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rearranged to accommodate wheelchair users.  See 56 Fed. Reg. 35544, 35568 (July 26, 1991) 

(Justice Department commentary stating, “In order to provide access to individuals who use 

wheelchairs, for example, restaurants may need to rearrange tables and chairs. ...”) 

Even if El Diablo were required to provide movable tables that meet the knee space 

standards in ADAAG Section 4.32.3 applicable to “fixed or built-in seating or tables,” the 

restaurant already does so.  ADAAG Section 4.32.3 requires knee space that is at least 27” high, 

19” deep, and 30” wide.  Tables available at El Diablo provide knee space that is 28” high, 23.5” 

deep and 30” wide.  Declaration of Jesse Morreale (“Morreale Dec.”), dated September 26, 2011, 

at ¶4-5 (filed contemporaneously herewith).2  

Other tables at El Diablo provide knee space that is 29” high and 24” deep.  These tables 

are 42” wide but provide unobstructed width of 19.5”, rather than 30”, because of the center post 

which holds the table top.  Declaration Of Jack D. Patten, III, Esq., dated September 26, 2011, at 

¶¶5-12 (filed contemporaneously herewith).  Because these tables are movable they can be easily 

placed side by side along their width to provide unobstructed knee space which is 39” wide.  

Morreale Dec. ¶7.  Accommodating wheelchair users in this manner would be fully consistent 

with El Diablo’s seating policy, which, as plaintiffs do not dispute, provides mobility-impaired 

patrons with priority seating rights throughout the restaurant.  Cross-Motion at p.4, ¶¶10-12.  

Notably, plaintiff Lewis, who is a wheelchair user, dined at one of these tables and did not 

complain to anyone at El Diablo that the 19.5” in unobstructed knee width was insufficient.  See 

                                                 
2 When plaintiffs inspected El Diablo on August 16, 2011, these tables were outside the restaurant and locked up to 
prevent theft.  Morreale Dec. ¶6.  Pursuant to Judge Watanabe’s Order, plaintiffs were required to conduct their 
inspection of El Diablo between 5:00 AM and 7:00 AM before the restaurant opened.  Doc. No. 98.  These tables are 
placed in different areas of the restaurant depending on customer demand and business needs and are always 
available for use in the street-level dining area.  Morreale Dec. ¶6. 
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Second Amended Complaint [Doc. No. 75] at ¶¶105-08; Lewis’ Response To Interrogatory No. 

8 (Exhibit A hereto).3 

In sum, El Diablo, as a matter of law, complies with ADAAG Section 5.4.  Consequently, 

defendants are entitled to partial summary judgment on plaintiffs’ First Claim For Relief. 

 
IV.  CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons and for the reasons stated in the Cross-Motion, defendants’ 

Cross-Motion should be granted.  This Court should enter judgment against plaintiffs on their 

First Claim For Relief to the extent that claim is based upon the raised dining areas in El Diablo. 

 

Dated September 26, 2011 
 

s/ Philip L. Gordon 
Philip L. Gordon 
Jack D. Patten, III 
LITTLER MENDELSON 
A Professional Corporation 
1200 17th Street 
Suite 1000 
Denver, CO  80202.5835 
Telephone:  303.629.6200 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT 
MORREALE HOTELS, LLC AND 
SKETCH RESTAURANT, LLC 

 

                                                 
3 Plaintiffs’ passing contention that the bar in El Diablo is inaccessible because it exceeds 34” in height in its 
entirety (Opp. at 3) is immaterial for purposes of this Cross-Motion.  The bar is governed by ADAAG Section 5.2, 
not ADAAG Section 5.4, which is the subject of the Cross-Motion.  Furthermore ADAAG Section 5.2 expressly 
permits a bar in alterations that exceeds 34” in height in its entirety as long as that service is “available at accessible 
tables within the same area.”  Here, the accessible tables referenced above are available to provide seating to 
wheelchair users in the street-level area immediately adjacent to the bar.  Declaration of Jesse Morreale, dated 
August 15, 2011 [Doc. No. 101] at ¶14; Morreale Dec. ¶¶5-6. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 26th day of September 2011 a true and correct copy of the 

above DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JDUGMENT was filed and served via CM/ECF to 

the following party.  A duly signed original is on file at the offices of Littler Mendelson, P.C. 

Kevin W. Williams 
Andrew C. Montoya 
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition 
655 Broadway, Suite 775 
Denver, CO  80203   
  
 
  
 s/ Frances Martinez  

       Frances Martinez 
 
 
 
Firmwide:103744680.1 067612.1001  
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